RESOLUTION NO. 2017-7148

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF WOODSIDE CONSENTING TO THE ANNEXATION OF LAND TO THE FAIR OAKS SEWER MAINTENANCE DISTRICT FOR 290 RIDGEWAY ROAD

WHEREAS, the owners of 290 Ridgeway Road and the Fair Oaks Sewer Maintenance District have requested that the Town of Woodside consent to the annexation of the hereinafter described property to the Fair Oaks Sewer Maintenance District; and

WHEREAS, said property is within the boundaries of the Redwood Creek Trunk Sewer Assessment District; and

WHEREAS, requests for annexation to the Fair Oaks Sewer Maintenance District have been approved by the Town under a resolution which specifies that the property lies within the boundaries of the Redwood Creek Trunk Sewer Assessment District; that the property owner is responsible for construction of lateral lines; and that the property owner must pay a fee in lieu of construction of the sewer main for the in-tract system.

WHEREAS, this Council finds that such annexation would be in the best interest of the Town and of the Fair Oaks Sewer Maintenance District, according to the agreement between the two agencies, dated April 2, 1968; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF WOODSIDE that the Town of Woodside hereby consents to the annexation of all of that certain real property situated in the Town of Woodside, County of San Mateo, State of California, identified as Assessor's Parcel Number 069-361-170 to the Fair Oaks Sewer Maintenance District.

Passed and adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Woodside, California, at a meeting thereof held on the $14^{\rm th}$ day of March 2017, by the following vote of the members thereof:

AYES, and in favor thereof, Councilmembers: Gordon, Kasten, Mason, Shaw, Tanner, Yost, and Mayor Livermore

NOES, Councilmembers: None ABSENT, Councilmembers: None ABSTAIN, Councilmembers: None

Mayor of the Town of Woodside

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Town of Woodside

Google Maps 290 Ridgeway Rd

RESO. 2017-7148 03/14/2017

